

GAHC010032562024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/808/2024

ZIABUR RAHMAN KHAN
S/O ABDUL MUNNAF KHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE JURGARH, PO BHOJKHOWA CHAPORI, PS TEZPUR,
DIST SONITPUR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 781007

3:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
SB
ASSAM KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SONITPUR
DIST SONITPUR
ASSAM 78400

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : 19.02.2024

Heard Mr. H.K. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S. Baruah, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam for all the respondents.

The petitioner has preferred the instant writ petition seeking a direction to the respondent authorities to provide Personal Security Officer [PSO] to the petitioner forthwith at the expense of the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable on 18.03.2024.

As all the respondents are represented by Mr. Baruah, no formal notice need to be issued to the respondents. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish requisite nos. of extra copies of the writ petition along with the annexures, to Mr. Baruah within 2 [two] working days from today.

As the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner has already preferred an application seeking Personal Security Officer [PSO], pendency of the writ petition shall not be a bar for the respondent authorities to consider the said application.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant