

GAHC010032562024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/808/2024

ZIABUR RAHMAN KHAN
S/O ABDUL MUNNAF KHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE JURGARH, PO BHOJKHOWA CHAPORI, PS TEZPUR,
DIST SONITPUR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 781007

3:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
SB
ASSAM KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SONITPUR
DIST SONITPUR
ASSAM 78400

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H K DAS, MR N K SARMA,MR. U PATHAK

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

22.11.2024

Heard Mr. H. K. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The grievance of the petitioner is that the respondents have rejected his prayer for issuance of a personnel Security Officer in view of the security threats he has received.

The respondent no.4 has filed affidavit-in-opposition where there is a averment that the petitioner was arrested and charge-sheeted in connection with Tezpur P.S. Case No.309/2023 under Section 120(B)/341/302 IPC.

This averment is denied by the petitioner by filing an affidavit-in-reply. In the said affidavit-in-reply it is stated that the petitioner was never arrested.

Mr. S.S. Roy, learned CGC submits that he would like to complete his instructions in view of the contradictory submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner vis-a-vis the submission made by the respondent no.4.

Let the matter be listed on 18.12.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant