

GAHC010032562024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/808/2024

ZIABUR RAHMAN KHAN
S/O ABDUL MUNNAF KHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE JURGARH, PO BHOJKHOWA CHAPORI, PS TEZPUR,
DIST SONITPUR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 781007

3:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
SB
ASSAM KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SONITPUR
DIST SONITPUR
ASSAM 78400

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H K DAS, MR N K SARMA,MR. U PATHAK

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

ORDER

Date : -06-11-2025

Heard Mr. H.K. Das learned counsel for the petitioner.

This writ petition has been filed being aggrieved by the fact that the request of the petitioner to be allotted a Personal Security Officer, if required, at his own expense, had not been considered by the respondent authorities. An affidavit has been filed by the respondent authorities stating that as per the threat assessment report, there is no present threat to the writ petitioner.

Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Addl. Sr. Government Advocate appearing for the respondents has sought for some time to place before this Court the threat assessment report. Allowing him 3(three) weeks time. List this matter again in the week commencing from **15th December, 2025** to produce the threat assessment report on the basis of which further adjudication in the matter would follow.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant